230

July 16, 1973 Resolutions Book 9 - Page 230

> RESOLUTION AGREEING TO PROVIDE THE AUDITORIUM-COLISEUM-CIVIC CENTER AUTHORITY \$327,000 FOR THE OPERATION OF THE CIVIC CENTER FOR THE 1973-74 FISCAL YEAR

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte, through the proceeds of the 1969 bond issue, has constructed and completed a Civic Center, and

WHEREAS, the operation of the Civic Center has been made a responsibility of the Auditorium-Coliseum-Civic Center Authority, and

WHEREAS, revenues generated from the use of the Civic Center will not be sufficient to cover operating expenses during 1973-74, and

WHEREAS, the City Council on June 4, 1973 agreed to consider financing the estimated deficit;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Charlotte hereby agrees that on or before September 1, 1973, that it will take formal action to appropriate \$327,000 from non-tax revenues for the operation of the Civic Center for the 1973-74 fiscal year.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 16th day of July, 1973, the reference having been made in Minute Book 59, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 9, at Page 230.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

July 16, 1973 Resolutions Book 9 - Page 231

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE FILING FEES FOR MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS TO BE HELD IN NOVEMBER, 1973.

231

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina at its regularly scheduled meeting of July <u>16</u>,...., 1973 that:

Pursuant to the authority granted in G. S. 163-291(3) the filing fee for candidates for the office of City Councilman is hereby fixed at \$100.00, and the filing fee for candidates for the office of Mayor is hereby fixed at \$200.00.

Resolved this <u>16th</u> day of July, 1973.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Underhill fr. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 16th day of July, 1973, the reference having been made in Minute Book 59, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 9, at Page 231.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

July 16, 1973 Resolutions Book 9 - Page 232

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE AN ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT WITH SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an encroachment agreement with the Southern Railway Company for the construction of an eight inch water line crossing Southern Railway tracks at Nations Ford Road near Arrowood Road.

Approved as to form:

ttørney City Attørney

CERTIFICATION

I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk for the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>16th</u> day of July, 1973, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>59</u>, page _____, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book <u>9</u>, page <u>232</u>.

Witness my hand and the corporate seal of the Cityof Charlotte, North Carolina, this the <u>17th</u> day of July, 1973.

Kuth (es motione City Clerk

July 16, 1973 Resolutions Book 9 - Page 233

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE AN ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT WITH SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an encroachment agreement with the Southern Railway Company for the construction of an eight inch sanitary sewer line crossing Southern Railway tracks at Orr Road in Newell, North Carolina.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Charles for-City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk for the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>16th</u> day of July, 1973, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>59</u>, page <u>, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book</u> <u>9</u>, page <u>233</u>.

Witness my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the <u>17th</u> day of July, 1973.

Kut anstanc City Clerk

233